equivalents, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with a maximum
exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Group.

Liquidity risk
The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of
cash and cash equivalents, bank overdrafts, bank loans and available credit lines.

  SWIMMING NEW SOUTH WALES LIMITED – FINANCIAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

  61

15. ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE

The material financial instruments to which the entity has exposure included:

(i)  Cash; and
(ii) Trade creditors and accruals

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for classes of financial
assets and financial liabilities is set out below:

At 31 March 2012, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post tax profit would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements: Surplus
 Higher/(Lower)
 2012 2011
 $ $
Consolidated
+0.5% (50 basis points) 7,144 6,991
-0.5% (50 basis points) (7,144) (6,991)
Parent
+0.5% (50 basis points) 6,108 6,105
-0.5% (50 basis points) (6,108) (6,105)

Parent

2012 Note Floating
interest rate

Fixed interest
maturing in

1 year or less

Non-interest
bearing

Total

Financial assets
Cash 4 471,758 - 2,500 474,258
Receivables 6 - - 297,457 297,457
Investments 5 - 750,000 100 750,100
  471,758 750,000 300,057 1,521,815

Weighted average interest
rate

 3.75% 5.63%

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable 10 - - 340,068 340,068

  SWIMMING NEW SOUTH WALES LIMITED – FINANCIAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

  62

15. ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

2011 Note Floating
interest rate

Fixed interest
maturing in

1 year or less

Non-interest
bearing

Total

Financial assets
Cash 4 468,479 - 3,288 471,767
Receivables 6 - - 362,372 362,372
Investments 5 - 750,000 - 750,000
  468,479 750,000 365,660 1,584,139

Weighted average interest rate  3.59% 6.17%

Financial liabilities